

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

N.H.,

Respondent,

and Rebecca Lucero,
Commissioner of the Minnesota Department of Human Rights,

Plaintiff-Intervenor, Respondent,

v.

Anoka-Hennepin School District No. 11,

Petitioner.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MINNESOTA STATE BAR
ASSOCIATION**

Jeanette M. Bazis (#0255646)
Katherine M. Swenson (#0389280)
Amran A. Farah (#0395354)
GREENE ESPEL PLLP
222 S. Ninth Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis MN 55402
(612) 373-0830

*Attorneys for Petitioner Anoka-
Hennepin School District No. 11*

Keith Ellison
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Rachel Bell-Munger (#0395962)
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
Saint Paul MN 55101
(651) 757-1272

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Intervenor
Rebecca Lucero, Commissioner of
the Minnesota Department of
Human Rights*

Timothy P. Griffin (#0285717)
Andrew W. Davis (#0386634)
STINSON LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis MN 55402
(612) 335-1500

Teresa J. Nelson (#269736)
David P. McKinney (#0392361)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MINNESOTA
2828 University Avenue Southeast
Suite 160
Minneapolis MN 55414
(651) 645-4097

Christy L. Hall (#0392627)
GENDER JUSTICE
200 University Avenue West, Suite 200
Saint Paul MN 55013
(651) 789-2020

Attorneys for Respondent N.H.

Tara Kalar (#0394954)
WORLD WITHOUT GENOCIDE
875 Summit Avenue
Saint Paul MN 55105
(612) 670-9912

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae World
Without Genocide*

Alethea M. Huyser (#0389270)
Jacob P. Harris (#0399255)
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis MN 55402
(612) 492-7103

Christopher W. Bowman (#0389933)
MADIGAN, DAHL & HARLAN, P.A.
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 3150
Minneapolis MN 55402
(612) 604-2585

Jenneane Jansen (#236792)
LOMMEN ABDO, P.A.
1000 International Centre
920 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis MN 55402
(612) 336-9343

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota State Bar Association*

Bruce Jones (#0179553)
Emily E. Chow (#0388239)
Kelvin D. Collado (#0399133)
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis MN 55402
(612) 766-7000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae OutFront
Minnesota, Inc. and Transforming
Families Minnesota, Inc.*

Celeste E. Culberth (#0228187)
Leslie L. Lienemann (#0230194)
CULBERTH & LIENEMANN, LLP
1050 UBS Plaza
444 Cedar Street
Saint Paul MN 55101
(651) 290-9300

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
GLBTQ Legal Advocates &
Defenders and National Center
for Lesbian Rights*

Cassandra Jacobsen (#0400120)
COZEN O'CONNOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Amici Identity, Interest, and Authority To File.....	1
Legal Argument	3
I. Discrimination against transgender persons violates Minnesota’s commitment to providing equal access to educational opportunities and full participation in public life.	3
A. For the past 50 years, the Minnesota Legislature has sought to promote equality in education and eliminate harmful stereotypes from the school environment.	5
B. The MHRA was amended in 1993 to thwart deeply entrenched societal prejudices against sexual minorities.....	8
C. The MHRA unambiguously prohibits school policies that prevent transgender students from using facilities consistent with their gender identity.	11
II. Equal access to educational opportunities—including access for transgender persons—is critical to expanding access to professional life and helping the legal profession better reflect and serve the people of Minnesota.....	13
III. The stability and fairness of Minnesota’s legal system depends on equal access to educational opportunities for minority groups such as transgender persons.	19
Certification of Brief Length	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Sauk Ctr. v. Moore</i> , 17 Minn. 412 (Minn. 1871)	3
<i>Daniel v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 923 N.W.2d 637 (Minn. 2019)	7
<i>Fisher v. University of Tex. at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)	13, 14, 16
<i>Goins v. West Group</i> , 635 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 2001)	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	14, 16, 17
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) (Frankfurter, J., concurring)	15
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) (Kennedy, J., concurring)	15
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	16
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	13
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	15
<i>State v. Newstrom</i> , 371 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. 1985)	15
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	13
<i>Wirig v. Kinney Shoe Corp.</i> , 461 N.W.2d 374 (Minn. 1990)	13

Session Laws

Act of March 7, 1885, ch. 224, § 1, 1885 Minn. Laws 2954
Act of July 1, 1955, ch. 516, 1955 Minn. Laws 802.....4
Act of June 6, 1969, ch. 975, 1969 Minn. Laws 1934.....4
Act of May 25, 1967, ch. 897, 1967 Minn. Laws 1932..... 4, 5, 7
Act of April 1, 1993, ch. 22, 1993 Minn. Laws 121.....4

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 120A.03 14
Minn. Stat. § 363A.....6
Minn. Stat. § 363A.03, subd. 44 8, 11, 12
Minn. Stat. § 363A.13, subd. 1 11

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec.....7
Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 1 3, 19
Minn. R. Civ. P. 129.03.....1
